

No. 16-1178

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R.
DONZIGER, DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC, AND
HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO,
Petitioners,

v.

CHEVRON CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RANDY M. MASTRO
ANDREA E. NEUMAN
CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

WILLIAM E. THOMSON
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondent Chevron Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.	3
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	16
I. THERE IS NO UNSETTLED QUESTION OF “JURISDICTION” FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE.	17
II. THIS CASE IS A FLAWED VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING ANY CONFLICT OVER WHETHER RICO PERMITS FEDERAL COURTS TO ISSUE EQUITABLE RELIEF TO PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS....	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Basic v. Fitzroy Engineering, Ltd.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1333 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	23
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012)	12, 24
<i>Davis v. Cornue</i> , 151 N.Y. 172 (N.Y. 1896)	19
<i>Davis v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	20
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	27
<i>Gulf Petro Trading Co. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp.</i> , 512 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Harrison v. Triplex Gold Mines</i> , 33 F.2d 667 (1st Cir. 1929)	22, 23
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	24
<i>Kamilewicz v. Bank of Boston Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1996).....	29

<i>Knight v. Mooring Capital Fund</i> , 749 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	22
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	20
<i>In re Naranjo</i> , 768 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 267 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Or. Laborers-Emp'rs. Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Wollersheim</i> , 796 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1986).....	26, 27
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	29
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006).....	29
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	27
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	21
<i>In re Treco</i> , 240 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001)	24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1964	28
------------------------	----

Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 904(a), 84 Stat.
922, 947 (1970).....28

Other Authorities

The Chevron Pit (Dec. 18, 2014).....22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....9
